

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 1163**

"TO AMEND PROVISIONS OF THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING THE  
ADMINISTRATION OF CONCEALED HANDGUN LICENSING BY THE DEPARTMENT  
OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1163.**

Amend House Bill No. 1163 as engrossed, H2/13/07 (version: 02-13-2007 08:37):

Add Representative Wood as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 3, delete line 6, and substitute the following:

"(16) Any church or other place of worship; or"

AND

Page 3, line 7, delete "~~(17)~~(16)" and substitute "(17)"

AND

Page 3, line 9, delete "(17)" and substitute "(18)"

AND

Page 3, line 12, delete "~~(b)-(1)~~(18)(A)" and substitute "~~(b)-(1)~~(19)(A)"

AND

Page 3, line 22, delete "(18)(B)(i)" and substitute "(19)(B)(i)"

AND

Page 3, line 26, delete "(18)(A)" and substitute "(19)(A)"

AND

Page 3, line 35, delete "(a)" and substitute "~~(a)~~"



AND

Page 4, line 25, delete "and" and substitute "or"

AND

Page 5, line 29, delete "~~(11)(13)(A)~~" and substitute "~~(11)(13)~~"

AND

Page 5, line 30, delete "director;~~and~~ ." and substitute "director; and"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 31 through 35

AND

Page 6, delete lines 2 through 10, and substitute the following:

~~"(b) The director shall also issue a license to carry a concealed handgun if the applicant is a person who has a valid license to carry a concealed handgun issued by another state and the director determines that:~~

~~(1) The eligibility requirements to obtain a license to carry a concealed handgun imposed by the other state are at least as rigorous as the eligibility requirements imposed by this section; and~~

~~(2) The other state provides reciprocal licensing privileges to a person who holds a license issued under this subchapter and who has applied for a license to carry a concealed handgun in the other state."~~

AND

Page 8, delete lines 32 through 36, and substitute the following:

~~"(g) Active duty military personnel and reservists on active duty who submit documentation of their active duty status are exempt from the training requirements under § 5-73-309."~~

AND

Page 9, delete lines 1 and 2, and substitute the following:

"(f)(1) An active duty member of the armed forces of the United States, a member of the National Guard, or a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, who is on active duty outside this state may renew his or her license"

AND

Page 9, delete line 34, and substitute the following:

"or a reserve component or active duty military personnel."

AND

Page 10, delete line 3, and substitute the following:  
"the armed forces of the United States or an active duty member of the armed forces of the United States;"

AND

Page 10, delete line 12, and substitute the following:  
"reserve component of the armed forces of the United States or an active duty member of the armed forces of the United States;"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative Burris  
GRH/YTC - 02-27-2007 16:15  
GRH254 \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk